The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 presents the pro
forma effect of the Transactions as if they had been completed on January 1, 2021. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information does not include an unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2021 as the
Transactions were consummated on December 3, 2021 and are reflected in our historical consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2021.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available. The assumptions and estimates underlying
the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions
used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Table of Contents

42

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended Year Ended
December 31, December 31,

2021
Period from January 1 -

December 3, 2021 2021
890 5th Transaction

BuzzFeed, Avenue Complex Accounting
Inc. Partners, Inc. Networks Adjustments Pro Forma

   (Historical)   (Historical)   (Historical)   (Note 2)   Combined
Revenue $ 397,564 $ — $ 123,660 $ — $ 521,224
Cost and Expenses:

Cost of revenue, excluding depreciation and
amortization 207,397 — 79,884   —   287,281

Sales and marketing   54,981   —   19,714   —   74,695
General and administrative   112,552   9,096  24,691   —  146,339
Research and development   24,928   —   3,068   —   27,996
Depreciation and amortization   22,860   —   9,419   3,330 [A]   35,609

 —
Total costs and expenses   422,718   9,096  136,776   3,330  571,920

Loss from operations   (25,154)   (9,096)  (13,116)   (3,330)  (50,696)
Net gain from investments held in Trust Account   —   15   —   (15)[B]   —
Other expense,net   (2,740)   (232)   —   —   (2,972)
Interest expense, net   (2,885)   —   (83)   (16,757)[C]   (19,725)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   4,740   1,729   —   —   6,469
Change in fair value of derivative liability   26,745   —   —   —   26,745
Loss on disposition of subsidiaries   (1,234)   —   —   —   (1,234)
Loss before income taxes   (528)   (7,584)  (13,199)   (20,102)  (41,413)
Income tax benefit   (26,404)   —   (2,640)   2,640 [D]   (26,404)

Net income (loss) $  25,876 $  (7,584) $ (10,559) $  (22,742) $ (15,009)
Net income attributable to the redeemable

noncontrolling interest   936   —   —   —   936
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests   228   —   —   —   228
Net Income (loss) attributable to BuzzFeed, Inc. $  24,712 $  (7,584) $ (10,559) $  (22,742) $  (16,173)
Net loss per Class A, Class B and Class C common

share:
Basic $  —   $  (0.12)[E]
Diluted $  (0.03)   $  (0.17)[E]

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   27,048   132,154 [E]
Diluted   28,001   144,154 [E]

Table of Contents

43

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The Two-Step Merger was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded, in
accordance with GAAP. Under this method of accounting, 890 was treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes.